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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On June 11, 2001, Lydia Banks (“Banks” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that she was required to sign a financial responsibility contract which made her responsible for her deceased uncle’s account balance ($3,446.81); that she had a hearing before the Philadelphia Gas Commission; that PGW never informed her of the payment arrangement mentioned in the Gas Commission decision on her complaint; that after the hearing, her first correspondence from PGW was a bill delivered on July 31, 2000; that she received a second bill on August l, 2000; that she made payments for March through August 2000 although she did not receive monthly bills; and that she is contesting the bills for January 25, 2001 ($393.34), February 22, 2001 ($612.68) and March 23, 2001 ($514.05). 



The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer on July 30, 2001.  In the answer, the Respondent stated that a hearing regarding the Complainant’s allegations was held before the Gas Commission on February 17, 2000 and a recommended decision was issued on March 21, 2000.  Based on the decision, the Respondent stated that $1,444.84 was removed from the customer’s account balance and transferred back to Milton Banks’ account.  The Respondent attached a copy of the Philadelphia Gas Commission Recommended Decision, PGW’s report to the Commission’s Informal Complaint Unit and information regarding the Complainant’s account since August 10, 1999.  The Respondent averred that the Complainant’s account balance was $5,240.39.



An in person hearing was scheduled for October 9, 2001.  On the morning of October 9, 2001, the Complainant orally requested a continuance to retain counsel.  The request was denied.  However, the hearing was changed to a prehearing conference (Tr. 2).  The in person prehearing conference was held on October 9, 2001, with Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham as the presiding officer.  The Complainant, Lydia Banks, participated.  Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire, represented the Philadelphia Gas Works.  



The Complainant was given time to retain an attorney.  When she was unable to do so within ten days, the hearing was rescheduled (Tr. 39, 40).



The hearing was held on December 13, 2001, with Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham as the presiding officer.  The Complainant, Lydia Banks, testified on behalf of the complaint and sponsored three exhibits - two reminders stating the June 23, 2000 account balance and the bill due December 21, 2001.  Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire, represented the Philadelphia Gas Works.  The Respondent presented one witness, Linda Pereira, a Customer Review Officer for the Respondent, who sponsored three exhibits – note screens regarding the payment arrangement; the account statement; and the Philadelphia Gas Commission decision.



During the hearing, there was a question regarding the status of the check the Complainant tendered on October 9, 2001, to pay her July, August and September 2001 bills (Tr.  86).  Since the question was not answered during the hearing, the presiding officer requested that an answer be provided. By correspondence, dated March 14, 2001, the presiding officer requested that an updated account statement, PGW Exhibit 2, be submitted. The revised account statement was not submitted.  However, on or about April 1, 2001, the Respondent’s attorney indicated that the check in the amount of $110.27 was applied to the Complainant’s account.



The record in this case consists of a transcript and six exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Lydia Banks, 120 W. Sharpnack Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19110-4033.



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
The Complainant lives alone in the three-story twin house on Sharpnack Street (Tr. 51, 63).



4.
The Complainant shut off the radiators on the third floor of her house (Tr. 51, 52).



5.
The Complainant has a residential gas heating account with the Respondent (Tr. 77, 78; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 2). 



6.
The Philadelphia Gas Commission (“PGC”) held a hearing on February 17, 2000 on the Complainant’s complaint and received evidence regarding, among other things, the issue of her responsibility for the bill of her uncle, Milton Banks, at the Sharpnack Street property (Tr. 3, 45, 78; PGW Ex. 3).



7.
The Philadelphia Gas Commission issued a decision dated March 21, 2000 (Tr. 3, 56, 57, 87; PGW Ex. 3).



8.
Mr. Banks died on September 25, 1996 and the gas account remained in his name until August 13, 1997 (PGW Ex.3, pp. 1, 2, FF#s 2, 3).



9.
In accordance with the PGC decision, PGW removed $1,444.84 from the Complainant’s bill for service up to September 25, 1996, the date of her uncle’s death (Tr. 3, 4, 7, 11, 49, 57, 78; PGW Ex. 2; PGW Ex. 3, p.2, FF#2, p. 3).



10.
Based on the PGC decision, the Complainant was responsible for the bill for service from September 26, 1996 to August 13, 1997 in the amount of $2,001.97.  Ms. Banks $700 payment on August 26, 1999 reduced the balance to $1,301.97 (Tr. 45, 57, 78; PGW Ex. 2; PGW Ex. 3, p. 2, FF#8, pp. 3, 4).



11.
From August 14, 1997 to October 14, 1998, the account was in the Complainant’s name.  The January 1999 payment in the amount of $1,605.93 paid the outstanding balance for that time (Tr. 4, 5, 79; PGW Ex. 2; PGW Ex. 3, p. 2, FF#9).



12.
From September 1998 to August 1999, the account was in the name of the tenant, Delores Farmer (Tr. 85; PGW Ex. 3, p. 2, FF#7).



13.
On August 10, 1999, the gas account was placed in Ms. Banks’ name again (Tr. 7, 47, 85; PGW Exs. 2, 3)



14.
Ms. Banks did not receive a bill from the Respondent between August 1999 and January 2000 (Tr. 8; PGW Ex. 3, p. 4).



15.
The Philadelphia Gas Commission held that the Complainant was responsible for the gas bill from September 26, 1996 to August 13, 1997, the retroactive gas bill in the amount of $1,008.76 for service between August 1999 and January 2000 and the $367.35 bill due in March 2000 (Tr. 38, 57, 78; PGW Ex. 3).



16.
The Gas Commission removed the late payment charges of $93.67 from the $2,771.75 balance for a balance of $2,678.08.  PGW removed a total of $139.01 in late charges to comply with the PGC’s order to remove late charges assessed prior to the establishment of a payment arrangement (Tr. 11, 78; PGW Ex. 3, pp.2, 3, FF#11, p. 4).



17.
The Public Utility Commission assumed jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Gas Works in July 2000 (Tr. 3). 



18.
On July 31, 2000, the Complainant received a “Reminder” that her current bill was $20.93, the past due undisputed bill was $1,416.57 and the total bill for service to June 23, 2000 was $1,437.60 (Tr. 47, 48, 56; C. Ex. 1).



19.
The next day the Complainant received a second “Reminder” stating that the current bill was $56.55, the past due undisputed bill was $1,721.49 and the total bill for service to June 23, 2000 was $1,778.04 (Tr. 47, 48, 56; C. Ex. 2).



20.
On August 8, 2000, the Complainant paid $565 based on her estimate of the gas charges.  This estimate exceeded the current bills from March 2000 to July 2000, which amounted to $461.03 (Tr. 12, 48, 49; PGW Ex. 2).



21.
The first bill that the Complainant received after the PGC decision was the bill due August 22, 2000 (Tr. 13, 14).



22.
The Complainant paid her current bills in full each month for service from August 2000 through November 2000 (Tr. 8; PGW Ex. 2). 




23.
The Complainant filed a complaint disputing her bills due in January, February and March 2001 (Tr. 50-52).



24.
On October 9, 2001, the Complainant tendered a check in the amount of $110.27 to pay the bills for August ($42.27); September ($38.38); and October  ($29.72) which totaled $110.27 (Tr. 27, 29, 40, 86). 



25.
The Complainant paid $117.73 on November 2001 (Tr. 52; PGW Ex. 2).



26.
Between January 2000 and April 2000, the Complainant’s usage ranged from 466 ccfs to 204 ccfs; between November 2000 and April 2000 the Complainant’s usage ranged from 488 ccfs to 161 and the usage for October 2001 to November 2001 was 258 ccfs (Tr. 80-82; PGW Ex. 2).



27.
There is an automatic meter reader at the Sharpnack Street property.  The Complainant’s bills are based on actual meter readings (Tr. 80; PGW Ex. 2).

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.§332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal’ value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



During the prehearing conference, we discussed the issues and the Gas Commission decision.  The presiding officer indicated that the Gas Commission addressed the issues of the Complainant’s responsibility for the bills through March 3, 2000.  The total payment due was $2,678.08.  Therefore, those issues would not be addressed by the Public Utility Commission in the current proceeding (Tr. 11, 12, 42-44).  It was also noted that the Philadelphia Gas Commission had jurisdiction over the Respondent until June 30, 2000.  The Public Utility Commission assumed jurisdiction on July 1, 2000 (Tr. 11, 42).  



The Complainant testified that she was disputing high bills for the following periods:  11/24/00 to 12/27/00 - $393.34; 12/27/00 to 1/26/01 - $612.68; 1/26/01 to 2/26/01 - $514.05; 2/26/01 to 3/27/01 - $416.54; 3/27/01 to 4/26/01 - $225.93; 4/26/01 to 5/25/01 - $110.15; and 5/25/01 to 6/27/01 - $67.55 (Tr. 49-52; PGW Ex. 2).  These bills totaled $1,923.70.  At the prehearing conference she agreed to pay the bills for service from June 27, 2001 to October 26, 2001.  These bills amounted to $110.27 (Tr.  PGW Ex. 2).  She paid the bill due in November on November 9, 2001 (Tr. 51; PGW Ex. 2).  During the hearing, the Complainant stated that she was also protesting the bill for service from October 26, 2001 to November 27, 2001 - $225.93 (Tr. 52, 53; PGW Ex. 2).  



The Complainant contended that she paid her bills with the exception of the bills that she contested.  She said that the Respondent never sent her a document to sign as a payment agreement or talked to her about the payment arrangement mentioned in the PGC decision (Tr. 49).  She testified that she called the Respondent and talked to the hearing examiner, Janet Parrish, to find out why the payment arrangement had not been established (Tr.49). 



Linda Pereira, the customer review officer for the Respondent, testified that the payment arrangement was put on the Respondent’s computer system on August 21, 2000 (Tr. 75; PGW Ex. 1).  The Complainant was required to pay her current bill plus $85.80 on the arrearage each month for a period of thirty months (Tr. 75, 76; PGW Ex. 1).  When the first two payments were not received, the Respondent cancelled the agreement (Tr. 76; PGW Ex. 1).  According to the Philadelphia Gas Commission decision, the customer had thirty days from the date of the decision to enter into a payment arrangement with the Respondent (Tr. 76; PGW Ex. 3).  The note screen indicates that the customer called the Respondent to report that she had not received a bill for three months.  In response, the Respondent called and left a message for her to return the call (Tr. 77; PGW Ex. 1).  Based on the Respondent’s computer records, the customer representative, Donna Becker, talked to Ms. Parrish and entered the agreement in the computer (Tr. 77; PGW Ex. 1).  There is no record that the Respondent’s staff ever talked to the Complainant or sent her correspondence concerning the payment arrangement (Tr. 90).



Ms. Pereira explained the Complainant’s account statement.  She noted that in accordance with the Philadelphia Gas Commission decision, $1,444.84 was deducted from the original bill of $3,446 (Tr. 78; PGW Ex. 2, 3).  The decision required PGW to deduct the late payment charges applied prior to the establishment of a payment arrangement (PGW Ex. 3, p. 4).  Therefore, PGW waived a total of $139.01 in late payment charges (Tr. 78, 79; PGW Ex. 2).  Ms. Pereira testified that the Complainant’s $1, 605.93 payment on January 14, 1999 was for the final bill because the Complainant’s name was removed from the account and placed in the name of a tenant from October 14, 1998 to August 1999 (Tr. 85, 86).



Ms. Pereira testified that the Complainant’s historical usage is consistent (Tr. 80-82; PGW Ex. 2).  The high bills in January, February and March 2001 were attributed to the rate increases (Tr. 82).  



It should be noted that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission was granted jurisdiction over the Philadelphia Gas Works effective July 1, 2000.  Section 2212(b) of the Natural Gas Competition Act, 66 Pa. C.S. §2212(b).  Prior to that time the Philadelphia Gas Commission was the entity that addressed consumer complaints.  In terms of relief, this decision will focus on the period after March 2000.

Philadelphia Gas Commission-Service up to August 1997



It is undisputed that the Philadelphia Gas Commission (“PGC”) held a hearing on February 17, 2000 to address the Complainant’s complaint (PGW Ex. 3).  Some of the PGC’s findings of fact relating to the Complainant’s responsibility for her uncle’s outstanding balance are as follows.  From at least May 1995 until his death on September 25, 1996, Milton Banks, the Complainant’s uncle, lived at Sharpnack Street and was responsible for paying the gas bill (Finding of Fact #2).  Between Mr. Banks’ death on September 25, 1996 and August 13, 1997, the gas account remained in Mr. Banks’ name (Finding of Fact 3).  When the Complainant applied to have the gas account in her name, the outstanding balance of $3,446.81 was transferred to her account (Finding of Fact 3).  Since the Complainant was in PGW’s Customer Responsibility Program (“CRP”), she was not required to make payments towards the account balance (Finding of Fact 3).  The outstanding balance on September 25, 1996, the date of Mr. Banks’ death, was $1,444.84.  This amount was deducted from the $3,446.81 transferred to the Complainant’s account, leaving her responsible for $2,001.97 for service from September 26, 1996 and August 13, 1997 (Finding of Fact #6) [Tr. 44; PGW Ex. 3].  The Complainant’s $700 payment on August 6, 1999 reduced this amount to $1,301.97 (Findings of Fact 10, 11, Recommendation (2)) [PGW Ex. 3].

Philadelphia Gas Commission-Service between August 1997 and October 1998



The gas account at Sharpnack Street was in the Complainant’s name from August 1997 until October 1998.  The tenant, Delores Farmer, agreed to pay for the gas bills beginning in October 1998.  Ms. Farmer moved in August 1999 (Finding of Fact 7) [PGW Ex. 3].  The Complainant’s payment of $1,605.93 in January 1999 eliminated the account balance for service between August 1997 and October 1998 (Finding of Fact #9) [PGW Exs. 2, 3].

Philadelphia Gas Commission-balance due through the March 2000 billing



The PGC found that the Complainant was responsible for the gas account from September 26, 1996 through August 13, 1997.  The account balance of $2,001.97 was reduced by the Complainant’s $700 payment on August 6, 1999.  The remaining balance was $1,301.97 (PGW Ex. 2; PGW Ex. 3, pp. 3, 4).



The Complainant was also responsible for paying for gas service from August 10, 1999 to March 2000.  She was retroactively billed a total of $1,008.76 for service from August 1999 to February 2000 in addition to the March 2000 bill for $367.35 (PGW Ex. 3, pp. 3, 4).



The PGC removed the late payment charges and found the Complainant liable for a total of $2,678.08 ($1,301.97 + $1,008.76 + $367.35 is $2,678.08). 

Payment Arrangement and billing problems between March 2000 and August 2000



The Complainant said that the Respondent never contacted her to establish a payment arrangement (Tr. 49).  She testified that she asked the hearing examiner about the payment arrangement.  The Respondent said that she was responsible for calling them.  The note screen indicates that she called to notify the Respondent that she had not received a bill for 3 months.  When the customer representative was notified that she called, the representative called the Complainant and left message (Tr. 77; PGW Ex. 1).  Subsequently, the representative established a payment arrangement after talking to the hearing examiner (Tr. 77; PGW Ex. 1).  It is undisputed that she never talked to the Complainant or sent a separate letter to the Complainant.  When the Complainant did not comply with the payment arrangement in September or October 2000, the arrangement was cancelled (Tr. 77; PGW Ex. 1).  The arrangement was allegedly on the Complainant’s bill.  No copy was presented.



The Complainant testified that she did not receive a bill between March 2000 and July 2000.  She received two inconsistent reminders. She received the first one on July 31, 2000.  It notified her that her bill was past due, the current bill was $20.93 and the past due undisputed bill was $1,416.57 and the total bill for service to June 23, 2000 was $1,437.60  (Tr. 47, 48, 56; C. Ex. 1).  She received the second notice a day later.  The second notice indicated that her bill was past due, the current bill was $56.55 and the past due undisputed bill was $1,721.49 and the total bill for service to June 23, 2000 was $1,721.49 (C. Ex. 2). 



The Respondent did not respond to the Complainant’s testimony on these issues.  Specifically, the Respondent did not address the issues of whether monthly bills were generated between March 2000 and August 2000 and the discrepancy between the two reminders.

Service from
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Bill amount
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Date
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  3/29/00
 4/27/00
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  5/26/00
 6/23/00
  $21.11
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 8/08/00
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 8/24/00
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 9/20/00

  8/24/00
 9/25/00
  $24.97
 $24.97

 $24.97
10/19/00

10/24/00

  9/25/00
10/25/00
  $32.67
 $32.67
11/22/00

10/25/00
11/24/00
  $72.83
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This chart shows that the Complainant paid the current bill plus for service for the period from March 2000 to November 2000.  The current charges totaled $614.15 and she paid $743.09. 



The Respondent’s actions with respect to providing information regarding the payment arrangement and providing monthly bills does not constitute adequate service.  In addition to the reminders being inconsistent with each other, the balance cannot be reconciled with the account statement.  Section 1501 requires a public utility to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities."  

 It is not reasonable to assume that the customer will be able to know what to pay for gas service if monthly bills are not rendered and inconsistent bills and reminders are received within a short period of time.  Therefore, the Respondent has violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, by failing to provide correct monthly bills to the Complainant.  Any late charges associated with the Complainant’s failure to pay her current bills between March 2000 and August 2000 should be deducted from the Complainant's balance.

High bill complaints-January 2001- June 2001 and November 2001



There is an automatic meter reader in the Complainant’s property. Therefore, her bills are based on actual readings.  



The bills that the Complainant is contesting are bills that include service between October and April, the heating months (PGW Ex. 2).  Between January 2000 and April 2000 the Complainant’s usage ranged from 466 ccfs to 204 ccfs; between November 2000 and April 2000 the Complainant’s usage ranged from 488 ccfs to 161 and the usage for October 2001 to November 2001 was 258 ccfs (PGW Ex. 2).



An evaluation of the bills shows that the Complainant’s usage has been consistent.  During the winter months, the Complainant uses between 161 and 488 ccfs a month.  The 2001 bills were higher than usual because the Respondent was allowed to raise the gas cost rate due to skyrocketing gas costs and the base rate was increased in 2001 (Tr. 82).  Consequently, the Complainant has not proved that the bills were incorrect.  



The evidence in the record demonstrates that the Philadelphia Gas Commission addressed the issues of Complainant’s responsibility for bills up to March 2000.  The total due was $2,608.  The Complainant’s historical usage is consistent and the bills after March 2000 are based on actual readings.  The bills for service from January 2001 to June 2001 and the November 2001 bills were higher because the gas cost rate and the base rates were increased at the end of 2000 and during 2001.  Therefore, the Complainant is responsible for paying the bills that she disputed for service between January 2001 and June 2001 and the November 2001 bill.  Those bills amount to $2,226.84.

Payment Arrangement



The Respondent’s account statement does not include balances for each month.  Therefore, it is more difficult to determine the amount the Complainant owes.  The Respondent is directed to revise the account statement to credit the Complainant for her $109.10 October payment.  (Instead of reopening the record to require the Respondent to provide this information, it will be included in the order.)  In addition, any late charges assessed after October 9, 2001, relating to current charges for her July, August or September bill, should be removed.



The Complainant is ordered to pay the outstanding arrearage in installments of $150 a month plus her current bill.  With this payment arrangement, the arrearage should be paid in thirty months, the original time set forth in the Philadelphia Gas Commission decision.  



The Complainant did prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the payment arrangement was not explained to her and that she did not receive monthly bills between March 2000 and August 2000.  In addition, she received “reminders” which had inconsistent balances.  Therefore, the Complainant has proved that the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501. 



Accordingly, the complaint is sustained in part and dismissed in part.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
The Respondent became subject to the regulation and control of the Public Utility Commission on July 1, 2000.  Section 2212 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §2212.



4.
That the Complainant sustained her burden of proving that the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501 by failing to communicate the payment arrangement to her and by failing to provide correct monthly bills.



5.
Where an arrearage exists on a jurisdictional public utility account, the Commission has the power to prescribe an equitable payment arrangement, along with prescribing any other legally appropriate remedy.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Lydia Banks against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket C-00015594 is sustained with the respect to the issue of reasonable service relating to the payment arrangement and failure to provide monthly bills and dismissed with respect to the other issues.



2
That the Respondent shall calculate the amount of late payment charges assessed to the Complainant for current charges on her April 2000 through August 2000 bills and deduct that amount from the Complainant’s balance. 



3.
That if it has not already done so, the Respondent shall credit the Complainant for her October payment of $110. 27 and remove any late charges assessed for failure to credit the Complainant for this payment.



4.
That beginning with the next billing period subsequent to the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding, the Complainant shall pay to the Respondent the current bill plus one hundred fifty dollars ($150) each month and continue making such monthly payments until the arrearage is liquidated.



5.
That the Respondent shall not assess any late charges or finance charges on the current arrearage as long as the Complainant complies with the terms of this Order.



6.
That this record in this case is marked closed.

_________________________

___________________________________

Date





CYNTHIA WILLIAMS FORDHAM







Administrative Law Judge
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